

No. 02-1377

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BUCK DOE, PETITIONER

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Acting Solicitor of Labor
ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor
MICHAEL P. DOYLE
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
PATRICIA A. MILLETT
Assistants to the Solicitor
General
LEONARD SCHAITMAN
ANTHONY A. YANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	5
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
The Privacy Act requires a plaintiff to demonstrate actual damages before he may obtain the statutorily prescribed minimum award of \$1000 under 5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(A)	16
A. Congress’s waiver of sovereign immunity for automatic, statutory damages must be clear and unequivocal	17
B. The statutory text and structure restrict the award of \$1000 to persons who have suffered actual damages	25
C. The legislative history of the Privacy Act, Congress’s overall purpose, and policy considerations confirm that Congress did not authorize any damages award for plaintiffs who have failed to prove actual damages	39
Conclusion	49
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	48
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Stevedores, Inc. v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 446 (1974)	23, 24
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	28, 42-43
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	37
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	47
<i>Canadian Aviator, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 215 (1945)	23, 24
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	48
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	38
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	37
<i>Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 28
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for</i> <i>Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	39
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	18
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v.</i> <i>Newport News & Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	36, 45
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	39
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 822 (1998)	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 522 U.S. 289 (2001)	21
<i>Ingerman v. IRS</i> , Civ. No. 89-5396, 1990 WL 10029523 (D. N.J. July 16, 1990)	22
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Department of Treasury, IRS,</i> 700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983)	12, 37, 42
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer,</i> 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Lane v. Pena,</i> 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	17, 22, 33, 40
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian,</i> 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	17, 18, 40
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw,</i> 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	18, 44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	38
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	37
<i>Memphis Comm. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,</i> 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	35
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. v. Buckley,</i> 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	12-13
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. v. Ault,</i> 256 U.S. 554 (1921)	20
<i>OPM v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	21, 48
<i>Orekoya v. Mooney,</i> 330 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Parks v. IRS,</i> 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	12
<i>Price v. United States,</i> 174 U.S. 373 (1899)	18, 19
<i>Quinn v. Stone,</i> 978 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	44-45
<i>Rorex v. Traynor,</i> 771 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club,</i> 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	20
<i>Schmidt v. Department of Veterans Affairs,</i> No. 00-C-1093, 2003 WL 22346323 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2003), petition for permission to appeal denial of mot. for class certification pending, No. 03-8015 (7th Cir. filed Oct. 20, 2003)	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Idaho,</i> 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 364 U.S. 301 (1960)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	17, 18, 21, 40, 48
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	21, 48
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	18
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	17
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	33, 37
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	24, 25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7	21
Art. II	21
Art. III	21, 37
Act of June 11, 1946, ch. 324, § 3, 60 Stat. 238	39
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 702	36, 39, 45
5 U.S.C. 706	38
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, 47 U.S.C.	
551(f)(2)(A)	31
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	24
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7607(f)	20
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act, 17 U.S.C. 511(b)	31
Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C.	
2724(b)(1)	31
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. 2510 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 2520(a) (1982)	32
18 U.S.C. 2520(c)(1)(A)	30
18 U.S.C. 2520(c)(1)(B)	30
18 U.S.C. 2520(c)(2)	30
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C.	
1801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. 1810(a)	31-32
50 U.S.C. 1821(1)	33

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 248(c)(1)(B)	31
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552	39
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protec- tion Act, 29 U.S.C. 1854(c)(1)	31
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a	5, 6, 39, 1a, 16a
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(1)-(5)	5
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(4)	7, 38
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(5)	5
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(7)	7
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)	5, 8, 10, 23, 2a
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)(3)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. 552a(d)	5, 4a
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(4)(D)	7
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(5)	5
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(10)	23
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)	1, 35, 38
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)	10a
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(A)	28
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(B)	28
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(C)	6, 28
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(D)	6, 28, 36
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(2)	6, 34-35
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(2)(A)	28
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(3)	6, 35
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)	10, 16, 25, 28, 29, 35, 36, 38
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(A)	12, 13, 14, 38
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(B)	39
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(5)	22
5 U.S.C. 552a(i)	7, 12a
5 U.S.C. 552a(v)	47, 13a
5 U.S.C. 552a note	6, 26
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (5 U.S.C. 552a):	
§ 2(b)(6), 88 Stat. 1896	26
§§ 3-4, 88 Stat. 1897-1905	39
§ 5(c)(2)(B)(iii), 88 Stat. 1907	43

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 7(b), 88 Stat. 1909	6, 16a
Privacy Protection Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 2000aa-6	31
Public Vessels Act, ch. 428, 43 Stat. 1112	23
Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978, 12 U.S.C.	
3401 <i>et seq.</i>	30
12 U.S.C. 3417(a)	30
Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984,	
17 U.S.C. 911(c)	31
Trademark Act of 1946, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 1117(c)	31
15 U.S.C. 1117(d)	31
Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C.	
2710(c)(2)(A)	30
15 U.S.C. 1681n(1)-(3) (1994)	32
17 U.S.C. 504(c)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. 2707(a)	34
18 U.S.C. 2707(c)	34
26 U.S.C. 6110(j)(2)(A)	34
26 U.S.C. 7217 (1976 & Supp. II 1978)	32, 33
26 U.S.C. 7217(a) (1976)	33
26 U.S.C. 7217(c) (Supp. II 1978)	32-33, 34
26 U.S.C. 7431(c)(1)	34
26 U.S.C. 7701(a)(1)	33
28 U.S.C. 2410	18
28 U.S.C. 2414	7
30 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i>	7
31 U.S.C. 724a (1970)	7
31 U.S.C. 1304(a)	7
Miscellaneous:	
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
p. 19,003	41
p. 23,450	41
p. 23,456	41
p. 34,838	42
p. 35,763	43
p. 36,644	43, 46
p. 36,645	41
p. 36,659	46

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 36,660	17
p. 36,891	42
p. 36,892	42
p. 36,895	44
p. 36,917	42
pp. 36,917-36,921	41-42
p. 36,921	42
p. 36,956	46
p. 36,967	44
p. 36,976	41
p. 37,085	42
p. 39,204	41
pp. 40,398-40,400	39, 41
pp. 40,400-40,405	39
p. 40,880	43
p. 40,881	43
58 Fed. Reg. (1993):	
p. 49,548	7
p. 49,597	8
pp. 49,597-49,598	7
<i>Fowler's Modern English Usage</i> (R.W. Burchfield ed., 3d ed. 1996)	29
H.R. 13872, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	40
H.R. 16373, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	39, 40, 41, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 1416, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	39, 40, 41
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Privacy Act Guidelines</i> , 40 Fed. Reg. (1975):	
p. 28,968	7, 38
p. 28,970	47
<i>Privacy Act of 1974: Statement by the President upon Signing the Bill into Law</i> , 11 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 8 (Jan. 1, 1975)	44
Privacy Protection Study Comm'n, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society: Report of the Privacy Protection Study Commission</i> (1977)	43-44
Restatement (First) of Torts (1939)	42
S. 2810, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	41, 42, 44
S. 2963, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	41, 42

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 3418, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	41, 42
S. 3633, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	41, 43, 44
S. Rep. No. 1183, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	37, 41
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	26
